

LISTED ON : 12-01-2016
COURT NO : 6
ITEM NO. : 24

SECTION XII-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C)NO. 18120 OF 2014.
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

R. V. N. S. MURTHY

..PETITIONER

-Versus-

ACHARYA N. G. RANGA AGRICULTURAL UNIV. & ANR ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th July, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.”

Subsequently the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14th July, 2015, when the following order was passed :

“Respondent No.1 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.”

Lastly, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“List this matter on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of January, 2016, before an appropriate Bench.”

It is submitted that there are 2 Respondents in the matter. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 1 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice along with dasti notice were issued to Respondent No. 2 on 8th April, 2015 for effecting notice service on unserved Respondent no. 2. AD card duly signed has been received from the said Respondent but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2 (State of A.P). Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit service along with proof of service on behalf of Respondent no. 2 through the Ld. Standing Counsel representing the State of A.P.

It is lastly submitted that notice of hearing to the Petitioner-in-person has already been sent on 18th December, 2015 by registered AD post but neither A.D. card nor unserved registered cover containing the notice has been received from the Petitioner-in-person so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 11th day of January, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.V.N.S Murthy,
Petitioner-in-person
Administrative Officer,
College of Agriculture,
ANGR. Agriculture University,
Rajendranagar,
Hyderabad-500030
2. Mr. Yasobant Das, Senior Advocate
B-367, New Friends Colony, New Delhi-25
3. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
Ch No. 219
4. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate
Sd. Counsel for the State of A.P.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR